

No. 15-1345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YUSUF ABDI ALI,

Petitioner,

v.

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH PETER DRENNAN

Counsel of Record

218 North Lee Street, 3rd Floor

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 519-3773

joseph@josephpeterdrennan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 19, 2016

266947



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
THIS CASE IS AN IMPORTANT VEHICLE FOR CONFIRMING THE SCOPE OF FOREIGN OFFICIAL ACTS IMMUNITY	1
I. Two Circuit Courts and the Executive Branch Oppose the Fourth Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Rule.	3
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Turn on an Interpretation of the TVPA and the TVPA Did Not Abrogate the Immunity of Foreign Officials for their Official Acts	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 6, 10
<i>Chen v. Shi</i> , 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013)	2
<i>Chen v. Shi</i> , Case No. 1:09-cv-08920-RJS, Dkt. 21 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2011)	2
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	1
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 493 F. App'x 106 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1637 (2013)	4
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	9
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	9
<i>In re Doe</i> , 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	9
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	2
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	5, 7, 10
<i>Rosenberg v. Lashkar-E-Taiba</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Rosenberg v. Pasha</i> , 577 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 6
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	4
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 381 U.S. 936 (1965).....	5
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 897 (2014).....	3
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	9
Harold Hongju Koh, “Foreign Official Immunity After Samantar: A United States Government Perspective,” 44 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 1141 (Nov. 2011).....	2
